

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____))	
PAUL J. MANAFORT, JR.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civ. No. 1:18-CV-00011-ABJ
)	
v.)	Judge Amy Berman Jackson
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
JUSTICE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____))	

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Kevin M. Downing
(D.C. Bar #1013894)
Thomas E. Zehnle
(D.C. Bar #415556)
601 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 620
Washington, D.C. 20001
kevindowning@kdowninglaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
A. The Constitutional Principle of Accountability (and a Brief and Disastrous Departure)	3
B. The Justice Department’s Current Special Counsel Regulations	4
II. The Events Leading to the Filing of the Complaint.....	6
A. The Appointment Order of May 17, 2017	6
B. The Special Counsel’s Investigation.....	8
III. The Complaint and Motion To Dismiss.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Complaint Properly Seeks To Set Aside an Invalid and <i>Ultra Vires</i> Appointment Order	11
A. This Court Has Authority To Grant Specific Relief That May Affect Prospective Prosecutions	12
B. The Government’s Appeal to Other “Fundamental Principles” Fails	18
II. The Complaint States a Claim Under the APA	20
A. Mr. Manafort Has Standing Sufficient To Support a Claim Under the APA.....	20
B. APA Review Is Available To Address Actions Taken Without Legal Authority and in Excess of Jurisdiction.....	27

C.	The Complaint Challenges Final Agency Action	30
D.	Mr. Manafort Has No Other Adequate Remedy at Law	31
III.	Count II States Claims for Injunctive Relief Against Federal Officials Acting in Excess of Their Legal Authority.....	32
A.	Count II Properly Seeks Declaratory Relief Against <i>Ultra Vires</i> Action	32
B.	The Acting Attorney General’s Congressional Testimony at Most Raises Factual Disputes Concerning Count II That Cannot Be Resolved on a Motion To Dismiss.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 321 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	26, 33
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21, 22
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	33
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Bello v. Howard Univ.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2012).....	38
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	31
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>Cabrera v. Schafer</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	38

Cal. Human Dev. Corp. v. Brock,
762 F.2d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....29

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....33

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....24

Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948).....30, 31

*Chiron Corp. & PerSeptive Biosystems, Inc. v. Nat’l
Transp. Safety Bd.*, 198 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1999)28

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Dep’t of Justice,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....31

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987).....20, 21

Columbia Cas. Co. v. Neighborhood Risk Mgmt. Corp.,
No. 14-cv-0048 (AJN), 2015 WL 3999192
(S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2015).....38

Croddy v. FBI,
Civil Action No. 00-651 (EGS), 2006 WL 2844261
(D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2006)24

Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick R.R. Co.,
109 U.S. 446 (1883).....26

Davis v. Dep’t of Justice,
610 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....15

Deaver v. Seymour,
822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... *passim*

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975).....13

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963).....33

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997).....22

Environmental, LLC v. FCC,
661 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....24

Erie Boulevard Hydropower, LP v. FERC,
878 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....24, 29

Esch v. Yeutter,
876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....29

Exxon Chems. Am. v. Chao,
298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002)34

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....3, 22

Freytag v. Comm’r,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....22

Friedler v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
271 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2017).....24

Fuller v. Winter,
538 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2008).....24

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....31

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....30

Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....27

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,
420 U.S. 592 (1975).....13

Juluke v. Hodel,
811 F.2d 1553 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... *passim*

Knox Hill Tenant Council v. Washington,
448 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....33

Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....10

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975).....17

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1948).....27, 33, 34

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958).....28

Malone v. Bowdoin,
369 U.S. 643 (1962).....33

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of
Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak*,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....20, 21, 23

McNutt v. Hills,
426 F. Supp. 990 (D.D.C. 1977).....24

Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)34

Mistick PBT v. Chao,
440 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....24

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....4, 22

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....30, 31

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)34

Nat’l Constructors Ass’n v. Marshal,
581 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....29

Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....24

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Cheney,
883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....25

N.Y. Tel. Co. v. Sec’y of Army,
657 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1986).....23

Noble v. Union River Logging Co.,
147 U.S. 165 (1893).....26

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....28

Pa. Mun. Auths. Ass’n v. Johnson,
 No. 04-5073, 2005 WL 2491482 (D.C. Cir. June 3, 2005)34

NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia,
 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....10

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....3

Phelps v. Hamilton,
 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)17

Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,
 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....30

Rollins Envtl. Servs. v. EPA,
 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....27

Schilling v. Rogers,
 363 U.S. 666 (1960).....34

In re Sealed Case,
 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....17

Service v. Dulles,
 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....29

Shays v. FEC,
 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....23

Shields v. Utah Idaho Cent. R.R. Co.,
 305 U.S. 177 (1938).....18, 33

Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. TVA,
 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....26

Town of Stratford, Conn. v. FAA,
 285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....25

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....19

Vann v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....34

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....33, 34

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... *passim*

STATUTES & RULES

5 U.S.C. § 70225
 5 U.S.C. § 70319
 28 U.S.C. § 501 *et seq.*25
 28 U.S.C. § 220134
 Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 18243, 15
 Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12(b)(1).....15, 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

92 Cong. Rec. 2153 (1946).....25, 26
*The Future of the Independent Counsel Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on
 Gov't Affairs*, 106th Cong. 425 (1999).....4
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. 31 (2017)38

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. §§ 600.1-600.105
 28 C.F.R. § 600.15, 21, 30
 28 C.F.R. § 600.3(a).....30
 28 C.F.R. § 600.45
 28 C.F.R. § 600.4(a)..... *passim*
 28 C.F.R. § 600.4(b)..... *passim*
 28 C.F.R. § 600.730
 28 C.F.R. § 600.7(a)30
 28 C.F.R. § 600.1028, 35
 36 C.F.R. § 50.19(e)(8)(i).....12
 36 C.F.R. § 50.19(e)(10)12

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Office of the Att’y Gen., *Appointment of Special Counsel To Investigate Government Conduct Relative to Certain Events Occurring in Waco, Texas*, Order No. 2256-99 (Sept. 9, 1999)30

Office of Special Counsel, 64 Fed. Reg. 37,038 (July 9, 1999).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist (Hamilton) (Rossiter ed., 1961).....3

Gerard E. Lynch, *The Problem Isn’t in the Starrs But in a Misguided Law*, WASH. POST, Feb. 22, 19984, 29

Cass R. Sunstein, *Bad Incentives and Bad Institutions*, 86 GEO. L.J. 2267 (1998).....4

Dick Thornburgh, Mark H. Tuohey III & Michael Davidson, *Attorney General’s Special Counsel Regulations*, BROOKINGS (Sept. 15, 1999).....4, 21, 29

Adrian Vermeule, *Morrison v. Olson Is Bad Law*, LAWFARE (June 9, 2017)4
